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No petitions for review of Order No. 
23 or Order No. 24 were filed. 

The Commission has determined not 
to review the subject IDs. 

The investigation is hereby 
terminated in its entirety. 

The Commission vote for these 
determinations took place on May 20, 
2020. 

The authority for the Commission’s 
determination is contained in section 
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in Part 
210 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part 
210). 

By order of the Commission. 
Issued: May 20, 2020. 

Lisa Barton, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2020–11245 Filed 5–22–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission 

[F.C.S.C. Meeting and Hearing Notice No. 
04–20] 

Sunshine Act Meeting 

The Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission, pursuant to its regulations 
(45 CFR part 503.25) and the 
Government in the Sunshine Act (5 
U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice in 
regard to the scheduling of open 
meetings as follows: 
TIME AND DATE: Thursday, May 28, 2020, 
at 10:00 a.m. 
PLACE: This meeting will be held by 
teleconference. There will be no 
physical meeting place. 
STATUS: Open. Members of the public 
who wish to observe the meeting via 
teleconference should contact Patricia 
M. Hall, Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission, Tele: (202) 616–6975, two 
business days in advance of the 
meeting. Individuals will be given call- 
in information upon notice of 
attendance to the Commission. 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: 10:00 
a.m.—Issuance of Proposed Decisions 
under the Guam World War II Loyalty 
Recognition Act, Title XVII, Public Law 
114–328. 
CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
Requests for information, advance 
notices of intention to observe an open 
meeting, and requests for teleconference 
dial-in information may be directed to: 
Patricia M. Hall, Foreign Claims 
Settlement Commission, 441 G St. NW, 

Room 6234, Washington, DC 20579. 
Telephone: (202) 616–6975. 

Brian M. Simkin, 
Chief Counsel. 
[FR Doc. 2020–11268 Filed 5–21–20; 11:15 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–BA–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Comment Request; IRAP 
Program and Performance Reports for 
Standards Recognition Entities 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor’s 
(DOL or Department) Employment and 
Training Administration (ETA) is 
soliciting comments concerning a 
proposed authority to conduct the 
information collection request (ICR) 
titled, ‘‘IRAP Program and Performance 
Reports for Standards Recognition 
Entities.’’ This comment request is part 
of continuing Departmental efforts to 
reduce paperwork and respondent 
burden in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA). 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
written comments received by July 27, 
2020. 
ADDRESSES: Comments submitted in 
response to this notice should be 
submitted electronically through the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting 
Docket ID number ETA–2020–0003. A 
copy of this ICR with applicable 
supporting documentation, including a 
description of the likely respondents, 
proposed frequency of response, and 
estimated total burden, may be obtained 
free of charge from http://
www.regulations.gov. Individuals with 
hearing or speech impairments may 
access the telephone number above via 
TTY by calling the toll-free Federal 
Information Relay Service at 1–877– 
889–5627 (TTY/TDD). 

Comments submitted in response to 
this comment request will become a 
matter of public record and will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) approval of the final ICR. In 
addition, comments regardless of the 
delivery method will be posted without 
change on the http://
www.regulations.gov website; 
consequently, the Department 
recommends commenters not include 
personal information such as a Social 

Security Number, personal address, 
telephone number, email address, or 
confidential business information that 
they do not want made public. It is the 
responsibility of the commenter to 
determine what to include in the public 
record. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Contact Stephen Sage by telephone at 
(202)693–3221 (this is not a toll-free 
number) or by email at sage.stephen@
dol.gov. 

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A). 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOL, as 
part of continuing efforts to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies an opportunity to 
comment on proposed and/or 
continuing collections of information 
before submitting them to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for final 
approval. This program helps to ensure 
requested data can be provided in the 
desired format, reporting burden (time 
and financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements can be properly assessed. 

This information collection is 
authorized under the National 
Apprenticeship Act (29 U.S.C. 50). This 
data collection includes two reports for 
Standards Recognition Entities (SREs): 
(1) A program report which is required 
within 30 days of recognizing a new 
program or changing the status of a 
current program; and (2) a performance 
report which is required on an annual 
basis for each Industry-Recognized 
Apprenticeship Program (IRAP) they 
recognize. The information collected in 
these reports is aligned with the 
amendments to 29 CFR part 29, as set 
forth in subpart B. Pursuant to 
§ 29.22(h), SREs are required to report 
data that will reflect the outcomes of the 
IRAPs it has recognized. Section 
29.22(h) also requires SREs to make 
publicly available certain data about 
IRAPs and performance outcomes, 
which it must submit to the Department. 

The Department’s Office of 
Apprenticeship (OA) will use this 
information for quality assurance, data 
collection, and performance assessment 
of SREs to evaluate whether an SRE 
complies with the Departmental 
regulations and standards. Specifically, 
OA will use the information gathered to 
gauge the qualifications, plans, and 
processes of an SRE seeking re- 
recognition to determine whether it 
meets the standards described in 
subpart B. Among the required data are 
the industry-recognized credentials 
attained by apprentices for each IRAP. 
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These program and performance 
reporting requirements help to 
demonstrate that the Department is 
promoting high-quality standards of 
apprenticeship, consistent with the 
directions in the National 
Apprenticeship Act, by requiring 
accountability from SREs. By enhancing 
oversight and accountability of SREs, 
these measures help the Department 
ensure that SREs are recognizing 
apprenticeship programs that adhere to 
the standards of high-quality 
apprenticeship required by the rule. The 
Department views these program and 
performance reports as ensuring SRE’s 
compliance with § 29.22(a)(4), as 
required by § 29.21(b)(2) and 
accountability to the quality-control 
relationship. Additionally, § 29.22(j) 
requires an SRE to make publicly 
available the aggregated number of 
complaints pertaining to each IRAP in a 
format and with the frequency 
prescribed by the Administrator. 
Further, § 29.24 requires the publication 
of SREs and IRAPs and that the 
Administrator will make publicly 
available a list of recognized, 
suspended, and derecognized SREs and 
IRAPs. The Department views these 
program and performance reports as 
ensuring overall compliance with these 
rules. 

This information collection is subject 
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally 
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection 
of information, and the public is 
generally not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless it is 
approved by OMB under the PRA and 
displays a currently valid OMB Control 
Number. In addition, notwithstanding 
any other provisions of law, no person 
shall generally be subject to penalty for 
failing to comply with a collection of 
information that does not display a 
valid Control Number. See 5 CFR 
1320.5(a) and 1320.6. Interested parties 
are encouraged to provide comments to 
the contact shown in the ADDRESSES 
section. Comments must be written to 
receive consideration, and they will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval of the final ICR. In 
order to help ensure appropriate 
consideration, comments should 
mention 1205–0NEW. 

Submitted comments will also be a 
matter of public record for this ICR and 
posted on the internet, without 
redaction. DOL encourages commenters 
not to include personally identifiable 
information, confidential business data, 
or other sensitive statements/ 
information in any comments. 

DOL is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
(e.g., permitting electronic submission 
of responses). 

Agency: DOL–ETA. 
Type of Review: New. 
Title of Collection: IRAP Program and 

Performance Reports for Standards 
Recognition Entities. 

Reports: 

• IRAP Program Report for Standards 
Recognition Entities 

• Annual Performance Report for 
Standards Recognition Entities 

OMB Control Number: 1205–0NEW. 
Affected Public: State and Local 

Governments; Private Sector— 
businesses or other for-profits and not- 
for-profit institutions. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
3,794. 

Frequency: Annually and 30 days 
upon recognizing, derecognizing or 
suspending an IRAP Sponsor. 

Total Estimated Annual Responses: 
12,447. 

Estimated Average Time per 
Response: The Department estimates 
that it will take an SRE 6 hours and 3.75 
minutes to provide the Administrator 
with information on its IRAP Sponsors. 
The Department estimates that it will 
take an IRAP 25 hours to provide 
performance information to its SRE, so 
the total burden is estimated at 89,525 
hours (= 3,581 IRAPs × 25 hours). 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 111,118 hours. 

Total Estimated Annual Other Cost 
Burden: $0. 

John Pallasch, 
Assistant Secretary for Employment and 
Training. 
[FR Doc. 2020–11188 Filed 5–22–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FR–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 52–025–LA–3; ASLBP No. 20– 
967–03–LA–BD01] 

Southern Nuclear Operating Company; 
Establishment of Atomic Safety and 
Licensing Board 

Pursuant to delegation by the 
Commission, see 37 FR 28,710 (Dec. 29, 
1972), and the Commission’s 
regulations, see, e.g., 10 CFR 2.104, 
2.105, 2.300, 2.309, 2.313, 2.318, 2.321, 
notice is hereby given that an Atomic 
Safety and Licensing Board (Board) is 
being established to preside over the 
following proceeding: 

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING 
COMPANY 

(VOGTLE ELECTRIC GENERATING 
PLANT, UNIT 3) 

This proceeding involves an 
application by Southern Nuclear 
Operating Company (SNC) to amend the 
combined license for the Vogtle Electric 
Generating Plant, Unit 3, located in 
Burke County, Georgia. SNC proposes to 
modify the north-south minimum 
seismic gap requirements above grade 
between the nuclear island and the 
annex building west of Column Line I 
from elevation 141 feet through 154 feet 
to accommodate as-built localized non- 
conformances. In response to a notice 
filed in the Federal Register, see 85 FR 
13,944 (Mar. 10, 2020), the Blue Ridge 
Environmental Defense League and its 
chapter Concerned Citizens of Shell 
Bluff (collectively, BREDL) filed a 
petition to intervene and request for 
hearing. See Petition for Leave to 
Intervene and Request for Hearing by 
[BREDL] Regarding [SNC’s] Request for 
a License Amendment and Exemption 
of Unit 3 Auxiliary Building Wall 11 
Seismic Gap Requirements, LAR–20– 
001 (May 11, 2020). 

The Board is comprised of the 
following Administrative Judges: G. 
Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman, Atomic 
Safety and Licensing Board Panel, U.S. 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Washington, DC 20555–0001. 

Dr. Sue H. Abreu, Atomic Safety and 
Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001. 

Dr. Gary S. Arnold, Atomic Safety and 
Licensing Board Panel, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001. 

All correspondence, documents, and 
other materials shall be filed in 
accordance with the NRC E-Filing rule. 
See 10 CFR 2.302. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 19:08 May 22, 2020 Jkt 250001 PO 00000 Frm 00122 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\26MYN1.SGM 26MYN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2020-05-23T01:55:10-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




